Figure 2 The cost-effectiveness plane for empagliflozin +SC versus placebo + SC in (A) HF, HFrEF and HFpEF population, (B) HFrEF population and (C) HFpEF population.
Abbreviations: SC, standard care; HF, heart failure; HFrEF, heart failure with reduced ejection fraction; HFpEF, heart failure with preserved ejection fraction.

https://doi.org/10.2147/CEOR.S391455

DovePress

ClinicoEconomics and Outcomes Research 2023:15 8

Hallinen et al   Dovepress

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.dovepress.com
https://www.dovepress.com

Table 3 Results of Base Case and the Sensitivity Analyses

Scenario Population QALY Costs, € ICER,
€/QALY

Empagliflozin
+ SC

SC Net
QALY

Empagliflozin
+ SC

SC Net
Cost

Base case HF 4.363 4.213 0.150 17,865 16,271 1,594 10,621

HErEF 3.943 3.719 0.224 18,801 17,248 1,552 6,927

HFpEF 4.732 4.648 0.085 17,040 15,410 1,631 19,211

No discounting HF 5.125 4.943 0.182 20,952 19,137 1,814 9,958

HErEF 4.641 4.367 0.275 22,102 20,251 1,850 6,733

HFpEF 5.551 5.450 0.101 19,939 18,156 1,783 17,711

5-year time horizon HF 2.536 2.461 0.075 10,553 9,463 1,090 14,570

HErEF 2.373 2.265 0.109 11,405 10,524 880 8,110

HFpEF 2.679 2.634 0.045 9,804 8,529 1,275 28,264

10-year time horizon HF 3.697 3.578 0.120 15,220 13,783 1,437 12,022

HErEF 3.384 3.208 0.176 16,170 14,872 1,298 7,378

HFpEF 3.974 3.904 0.070 14,382 12,823 1,559 22,324

HHF, CV and non-CV event costs +10% HF 4.363 4.213 0.150 18,259 16,707 1,552 10,339

HErEF 3.943 3.719 0.224 19,284 17,795 1,489 6,643

HFpEF 4.732 4.648 0.085 17,356 15,749 1,607 18,934

HHF, CV and non-CV event costs −10% HF 4.363 4.213 0.150 17,471 15,834 1,636 10,903

HErEF 3.943 3.719 0.224 18,318 16,701 1,616 7,211

HFpEF 4.732 4.648 0.085 16,725 15,070 1,654 19,488

KCCQ-CSS utilities +10% HF 4.821 4.659 0.162 17,865 16,271 1,594 9,860

HErEF 4.363 4.121 0.242 18,801 17,248 1,552 6,418

HFpEF 5.224 5.133 0.091 17,040 15,410 1,631 17,914

KCCQ-CSS utilities −10% HF 3.905 3.766 0.139 17,865 16,271 1,594 11,509

HErEF 3.523 3.317 0.206 18,801 17,248 1,552 7,523

HFpEF 4.241 4.162 0.079 17,040 15,410 1,631 20,709

Utility age-adjustment excluded HF 4.759 4.598 0.161 17,865 16,271 1,594 9,886

HErEF 4.387 4.145 0.243 18,801 17,248 1,552 6,391

HFpEF 5.086 4.997 0.089 17,040 15,410 1,631 18,258

Localized SC HF 4.363 4.213 0.150 17,300 15,726 1,574 10,487

HErEF 3.943 3.719 0.224 17,595 16,085 1,509 6,735

HFpEF 4.732 4.648 0.085 17,040 15,410 1,631 19,211

(Continued)

ClinicoEconomics and Outcomes Research 2023:15   https://doi.org/10.2147/CEOR.S391455

DovePress
9

Dovepress   Hallinen et al